

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MARIA M. KIAKOMBUA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

– *versus* –

KEVIN K. MCALEENAN, in his official capacities as
Acting Secretary of Homeland Security & Commissioner
of United States Customs and Border Protection, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:19-CV-1872-KBJ

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION, PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING,
AND THE LESSON PLAN IS REVIEWABLE 2

 A. This Court has statutory jurisdiction..... 2

 B. Plaintiffs have standing..... 7

 C. The Lesson Plan is reviewable under the APA..... 12

II. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON
THEIR CLAIMS..... 15

 A. The Lesson Plan is not consistent with the law 16

 1. The Lesson Plan requires consideration of discretionary factors 17

 2. Even were those discretionary factors relevant (and they are not), the Lesson
 Plan misstates the law 18

 3. The Lesson Plan unlawfully raises the asylum seeker’s burden of proof..... 19

 4. The Lesson Plan improperly requires the asylum seeker to provide evidence
 going to every element of an asylum claim 20

 5. The Lesson Plan imports an inapplicable corroboration requirement 22

 6. The Lesson Plan directs asylum officers to apply an erroneous standard
 regarding persecution by non-governmental actors..... 23

 7. The Lesson Plan improperly raises the standard for whether a fear of
 persecution is “well founded” 24

 8. The Lesson Plan’s instructions regarding State Department reports and Border
 Patrol encounters are inconsistent with the law 24

 9. The Lesson Plan authorizes asylum officers to make negative credible fear
 determinations without giving the asylum seeker an opportunity to address
 credibility concerns 25

 B. The agency revised the Lesson Plan in an arbitrary and capricious manner 26

C.	The Lesson Plan is an invalid substantive rule	29
D.	The Lesson Plan is not consistent with due process	31
III.	PLAINTIFFS’ REQUESTED RELIEF IS AUTHORIZED AND JUSTIFIED.....	32
	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Air Alliance Houston v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	28
<i>Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue</i> , 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	28
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	12
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	6
* <i>Calif. Communities Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 934 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	14, 30
<i>Carter/Mondale Presidential Committee, Inc. v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 711 F.2d 279 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	13-14
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	9
<i>Chiayu Chang v. USCIS</i> , 289 F. Supp. 3d 177 (D.D.C. 2018)	33
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	19
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	26
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. DHS</i> , 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	30
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	28
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	28
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980)	13

Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen,
94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 10

Gonzales-Veliz v. Barr,
938 F.3d 219 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 23

**Grace v. Whitaker*,
344 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2018) *passim*

Grace v. Whitaker,
No. CV 18-1853, 2019 WL 329572 (D.D.C. Jan. 25, 2019) 34

Greater Boston Television Corp. v. FCC,
444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970) 28

Holmes v. Amerex Rent-A-Car,
180 F.3d 294 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 7

Honeywell Int’l, Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
628 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 8

Humane Soc’y v. Perdue,
935 F.3d 598 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 10

INS v. Orlando Ventura,
537 U.S. 12 (2002) 32-33

Iowa League of Cities v. EPA,
711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013)..... 13-14

Kelly v. United States,
34 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 1998) 29

**Kucana v. Holder*,
558 U.S. 233 (2010) 7, 27

Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation,
497 U.S. 871 (1990) 13-14

Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC,
135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015) 7

**Make the Road New York v. McAleenan*,
__ F. Supp. 3d __, No. 19-cv-2369, 2019 WL 4738070 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2019)..... *passim*

Maldonado-Perez v. INS,
865 F.2d 328 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 31

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007) 12

Matter of A-B-,
27 I. & N. Dec. 316 (A.G. 2018) 23

Matter of Mogharrabi,
19 I. & N. Dec. 439 (B.I.A. 1987) 28

**Mendoza v. Perez*,
754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 10-11

**Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 26-27, 29, 33

Nat’l Resources Def. Council v. EPA,
643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 30-31

Neb. Dep’t of HHS v. HHS,
435 F.3d 326 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 33

**O.A. v. Trump*,
___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 18-2718 (RDM), 2019 WL 3536334 (D.D.C. Aug. 2, 2019) 7-8, 35

Pereira v. Sessions,
138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018) 8

Policy & Research, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
313 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2018) 26

Reno v. Koray,
515 U.S. 50 (1995) 20

SEC v. Chenery,
332 U.S. 194 (1947) 33

Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei,
345 U.S. 206 (1953) 31

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944) 19

Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. of Fla. v. Veneman,
289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 11-12

United States v. Chemical Found.,
272 U.S. 1 (1926) 6

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001) 19-20

Valero Energy Corp. v. EPA,
927 F.3d 532 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 30

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 12-13

Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath,
339 U.S. 33 (1950) 31

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001) 31

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution, art. III 15

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551 12-13

5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(2) 12

5 U.S.C. § 704 13-14

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 26

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b) *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1229(a) 8

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(A) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e) *passim*

26 U.S.C. § 9041(a) 14

28 U.S.C. § 1331 5

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 208.12(a) 24

8 C.F.R. § 208.30(d) 11, 22-23, 25

Other Authorities

142 Cong. Rec. S11,491 (Sept. 27, 1996)..... 20

H.R. Rep. No. 104-828 (1996)..... 4
